

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Colorado Division of Insurance, and
PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Colorado,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-2584

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Teva Sells Life-Saving Epinephrine Auto-Injectors at Competitive Prices.	3
B. Colorado’s Epinephrine Auto-Injector Affordability Program.....	3
C. This Lawsuit	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. TEVA IS HIGHLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	7
II. TEVA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	10
III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Awad v. Ziriya</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Awad v. Ziriya</i> , 754 F. Supp.2d 1298 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	14
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distrib.</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Boyce Ex'rs v. Grundy</i> , 3 Pet. 210 (1830).....	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Coal. of Concerned Citizens to Make Art Smart v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....	13
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939)	12
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....14

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams,
 525 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Minn. 2021).....11

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams,
 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)10, 12, 13, 14

Terrace v. Thompson,
 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....12, 13, 14

United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.,
 160 U.S. 1 (1895).....12

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. 6-1-103 (2019).....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. 6-1-113 (2022).....6

Colorado Consumer Protection Act.....2, 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a).....1

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.
 2013)7, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....*passim*
